

IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE, DAKSHIN DINAJPUR AT BALURGHAT.

Present : **Shri Manas Basu (JO Code WB00598)**

Misc. Appeal No.26 of 2024

Computer Reg. No.26 of 2024

CNR No.WBDD01-002922-2024

Order No.05

05.08.2025

The appellant files hazira.

No step is taken by the respondent No.2.

The petition u/s.5 of the Limitation Act filed by the appellant is taken up for hearing.

The Ld. Lawyer for the appellants submits that the appellant is a migrant worker and for that reason, the appellant went to outside the State of West Bengal with her husband. More so, she was under illness and for that reason, she could not come to the Court nor contract with her Ld. Advocate.

He stated that there is delay of only 43 days and there is no willful latches on the part of the appellant for preferring this appeal within the period of limitation. So, he prays for passing necessary order.

I find that there is only 43 days delay to file this Misc. Appeal.

I also find that the reasons has been assigned by the appellant as to why the appellant could not able to file the appeal in time.

However, considering the situation, the Limitation Petition is considered and allowed.

The case is ready for transfer.

Let the case be transferred to the Court of the Ld. Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat for disposal.

To 28.08.2025 for appearance before the Ld. Transferee Court.

The Ld. Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat is requested to call for the LCR from the concerned Court.

Office is directed to comply the order at once.

Dictated & corrected by me.

*District Judge,
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.*

*District Judge,
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.*